1	File No. 23-933
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Request authorization to enter, amend and extend an Amendment 2 to the intergovernmental cooperation agreement with Racine County from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0301 and 302.44 for the temporary housing of certain jail occupants, by recommending adoption of the following:
9	A RESOLUTION
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	WHEREAS, Milwaukee County (the County), as represented by its Director, Detention Operations Commander, Milwaukee County Jail (the Jail), has a need to transfer occupants of the Jail (each, a Transferee), to an alternate facility to open up space within the Jail for population management purposes; and
17 18 19 20 21 22	WHEREAS, Sections 66.0301 and 302.44, Wisconsin State Statutes, permit the County and Racine County (Racine) to enter into agreements for the cooperative establishment and use of jails for the detention and imprisonment of the Transferees before, during, and after trial, and for apportioning expenses; and
23 24 25 26	WHEREAS, the County and Racine entered into an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement (ICA) for temporary housing of certain Jail occupants starting in July 2022, and ending December 31, 2022; and
27 28	WHEREAS, the daily rate charged by Racine is \$70 (the Daily Fee) for each Transferee housed at the Racine Jail, including partial days; and
29 30 31 32 33	WHEREAS, Daily Fees and any other costs owed by the County hereunder will be invoiced to the County on a monthly basis, and will be due within 30 days after receipt of such invoice, and any documentation reasonably necessary for the County to validate the charges; and
34 35 36 37	WHEREAS, Amendment One to the ICA extends the agreement from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023; and
38 39	WHEREAS, Amendment Two to the ICA extends the agreement from January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024; and
40 41 42 43	WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 14, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-933 (vote 4-1); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 44 authorizes the Chief Deputy, Office of the Sheriff, to enter, amend, and extend 45 46 the proposed Amendment Two to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement with Racine County for the temporary housing of certain Milwaukee County Jail 47 48 occupants for the period of January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024. 49 50 51 52 53 ars 12/14/23

S:\Committees\2023\December\FINANCE\Resolutions\23-933 Amendment 2 ICA Racine.docx